

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-22-0000268
24-AUG-2022
04:33 PM
Dkt. 31 OB**

NO. CAAP-22-0000268

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEAL

STATE OF HAWAI'I

PUALANI KANAKA'OLE KANAHELE,
EDWARD HALEALOHA AYAU,
KELI'I W. IOANE, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAI'I; DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; JADE BUTAY, in his
official capacity as director of the Department of
Transportation; DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND
NATURAL RESOURCES; SUZANNE CASE, in
her official capacity as the director of the
Department of Land and Natural Resources;
DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME
LANDS; HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION;
WILLIAM J. AILĀ, JR., in his official capacity
as the director of the Department of Hawaiian
Home Lands and Chair of the Hawaiian Homes
Commission; PATRICIA A. KAHANAMOKU-
TERUYA, RANDY K. AWO, PAULINE N.
NAMU'O, ZACHARY Z. HELM, DENNIS L.
NEVES, MICHAEL L. KALEIKINI, RUSSELL
K. KAUPU, and DAVID B. KA'APU, in their
official capacities as members of the Hawaiian
Homes Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

) CIVIL NO. 1CCV-20-0000235 (LWC)

) (Other Civil Action)

) APPEAL FROM THE:

) 1) FINAL JUDGMENT, Filed and entered herein
) on March 17, 2022

) 2) ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
) FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
) FILED ON JULY 13, 2020, Filed herein on
) November 5, 2021

) 3) AMENDED ORDER DENYING
) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
) SUMMARY JUDGMENT, FILED ON JULY 13,
) 2020, FILED ON NOVEMBER 5, 2021, Filed
) herein on February 10, 2022

) FIRST CIRCUIT COURT

) JUDGE: HON. LISA W. CATALDO

PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

APPENDICES "A" –"B"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. UNDISPUTED FACTUAL HISTORY2

 1. THE HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS TRUST2

 2. THE MAUNA KEA ACCESS ROAD ON HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS3

 3. THE LEGISLATURE ADOPTS ACT 395 AND ACT 14 TO REDRESS
 BREACHES OF TRUST5

 4. DOT ASSERTS JURISDICTION AND CONTROL OVER THE ACCESS
 ROAD FOR THE FIRST TIME6

 5. DHHL PERMITS AND DEFENDS THE DOT’S TAKING OF TRUST
 LAND7

 6. PLAINTIFFS ARE BENEFICIARIES OF THE HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS
 TRUST7

 7. PLAINTIFFS PROVIDED NOTICE OF THEIR CLAIMS TO DEFENDANTS..8

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY8

 1. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINTS8

 2. MOTION TO DISMISS9

 3. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT10

 4. THE HEARING ON PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION11

 5. PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM.....11

 6. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION AND ENTRY
 OF JUDGMENT.....12

III. STATEMENT OF POINTS OF ERROR13

IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
V.	THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ENTERED JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS	15
	A. THE MATERIAL FACTS ARE NOT IN DISPUTE.....	15
	B. THE CONTROL OF THE ACCESS ROAD RESTS SOLELY WITH DHHL DEFENDANTS	17
	C. THE ACCESS ROAD IS NOT A STATE OR PUBLIC HIGHWAY	18
	D. DEFENDANTS BREACHED THEIR TRUST DUTIES	19
	1. ALL DEFENDANTS OWE TRUST DUTIES TO HAWAIIAN HOME LAND BENEFICIARIES.....	19
	2. STATE DEFENDANTS BREACHED THEIR TRUST DUTIES.....	21
	a. State Defendants Breached Their Duties By Interfering With DHHL’s Exclusive Control Over The Lands Underlying The Access Road	21
	b. State Defendants Breached Their Duties By Failing To Properly Compensate The Hawaiian Home Lands Trust.....	22
	c. State Defendants Are Liable For Damages To Restore The Hawaiian Home Lands Trust	23
	3. DHHL BREACHED THEIR TRUST DUTIES	24
	a. DHHL Defendants Breached Their Duties By Failing To Exercise Exclusive Control Over The Access Road	24
	b. DHHL Defendants Breached Their Duties By Failing To Seek Compensation For The Taking Of The Access Road	25
	E. ACT 14 DOES NOT PRECLUDE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	27
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Amended Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion For Partial Summary Judgment, Filed on July 13, 2020, Filed on November 5, 2021

Appendix B: Final Judgment

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahia v. Dep't of Transp.</i> 69 Haw. 538, 751 P.2d 81 (1988)	17, 21-22, 26
<i>Ahuna v Dep't of Hawaiian Home Lands</i> 64 Haw. 327, 640 P.2d 1161 (1982)	14, 19-20, 23, 25-26
<i>Arakaki v. SCD-Olanani Corp.</i> 110 Hawai'i 1, 129 P.3d 504 (2006)	15
<i>Bush v. Watson</i> 81 Hawai'i 474, 918 P.2d 1130 (1996)	31
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> 472 U.S. 559, 572 (1985)	20, 23
<i>Ching v. Case</i> 145 Hawai'i 148, 449 P.3d 1146 (2019)	20
<i>Coleman v. Hwashin Am. Corp.</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13983, *8 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> No. 1:14-CV-201-TWT, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101123, *6 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	16
<i>Estate of Dwight</i> 67 Haw. 139, 681 P.2d 563 (1984)	20
<i>First Hawaiian Bank v. Weeks</i> 70 Haw. 392, 772 P.2d 1187 (1989)	14
<i>Flint v. Mackenzie</i> 53 Haw. 672, 501 P.2d 357 (1972)	31
<i>French v. Haw. Pizza Hut, Inc.</i> 105 Hawai'i 462, 99 P.3d 1046 (2004)	14
<i>Howard v. City of Coos Bay</i> 871 F.3d 1032, 1039-1040 (9th Cir. 2017)	27

<i>In re Ainoa</i>	
60 Haw. 487, 591 P.2d 607 (1979)	29
<i>Kalima v. State</i>	
111 Hawai‘i 84, 137 P.3d 990 (2006)	3, 5-6, 19
<i>Kalima v. State</i>	
148 Hawai‘i 129, 468 P.3d 143 (2020)	14-15, 17, 20-21, 23
<i>Kam v. Noh</i>	
70 Haw. 321, 770 P.2d 414 (1989)	29
<i>Kapiolani Park Pres. Soc’y v. Honolulu</i>	
69 Haw. 569, 751 P.2d 1022 (1988).	30
<i>King v. United States DOJ</i>	
245 F. Supp. 3d 153, 159 (D.D.C. 2017)	16
<i>Nelson v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n</i>	
127 Hawai‘i at 203, 277 P.2d at 281 (2012).	27
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Hous. & Cmty. Dev. Corp. of Hawai‘i</i>	
117 Hawai‘i 174, 177 P.3d 884 (2008)	20, 23
<i>Querubin v. Thronas</i>	
107 Hawai‘i 48, 109 P.3d 689 (2005)	14
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i>	
316 U.S. 286, 297-97 (1942))	20
<i>State ex rel. Kobayashi v. Zimring</i>	
58 Haw. 106, 566 P.2d 725 (1977)	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i>	
322 F.3d 1064, 1077 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27-28
<i>United States v. White Mt. Apache Tribe</i>	
537 U.S. 465, 475 (2003)	20
<i>Wong v. Cayetano</i>	
111 Hawai‘i 462, 478, 143 P.3d 1, 17 (2006).	27-28

Statutes

HRS § 26-17 20
HRS § 26-19 18, 22
HRS § 171 17, 21-22
HRS § 171-17(a) 23
HRS § 171-17(b) 26
HRS § 241-1 28
HRS § 264 passim
HRS § 264-1(c) 18, 19
HRS § 264-42 19
HRS § 264-43 18
HRS § 673 passim
HRS § 673-1 23
HRS § 673-3 24
HRS § 673-4 23
HRS § 673-10 23-24

Rules

HAR § 10-2-19 21, 25-26
HAR § 10-2-19(1) 25-26
HAR § 10-2-19(3) 25-26
HAR § 10-2-19(4) 25-26
HAR § 10-2-42 17, 21
HAR § 10-4-1 22
HAR § 10-4-21-22 17, 21
HRCF Rule 12(b)(6) 9
HRCF Rule 56(b); 14
HRCF Rule 56(c), 16
HRCF Rule 56(e) 15

Other Authorities

1988 Haw. Sess. L. Act 395 5
1995 Haw. Sp. Sess. Laws Act 14 passim
Haw. Const. art XII 19-20, 23
Hawai‘i Admission Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-3, §§ 4 & 5 3, 19, 20
HHCA § 101 3
HHCA § 202 3
HHCA § 204 passim
HHCA § 205 22
HHCA § 206 17, 21
HHCA § 207 22
43 CFR Part 47 29
